
Licensing Sub-
Committee
23 January 2020

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair); Councillors  Jim Murray and Barry Taylor

Quorum: 3

Published: Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Agenda
1 Appointment of Chair  

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019  (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members  

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct  

5 Application for the renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence: 
Lux, 2a-2b Pevensey Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3HJ  (Pages 7 - 94)

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Public Document Pack



Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Licensing Sub-Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 17 December 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Candy Vaughan (Chair)
Councillors Amanda Morris and Colin Murdoch

Officers in attendance: 

Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, Service Delivery), Michele Wilkinson 
(Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)), and Emily Horne, Committee Officer

6 Appointment of Chair

Councillor Morris proposed and Councillor Murdoch seconded that Councillor 
Vaughan be appointed as Chair for this meeting.

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Candy Vaughan was appointed Chair for the 
meeting.

7 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub Licensing Committee held on 26 
September 2019 were approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a 
correct record.

8 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members

There were none.

9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct

There were none.

10 Application for a variation to the current Premises Licence:  Three 
Monkeys Bar and Kitchen,  16 Langney Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3QA

All parties present introduced themselves and the Chair detailed the
procedure to be followed at the hearing.  There were no objections to the 
procedure from those present.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



17 December 2019 2 Licensing Sub-
Committee

The Specialist Advisor for Licensing outlined the report setting out the 
application for a variation to the current premises licence for Three Monkeys 
Bar and Kitchen, 16 Langney Road.

Details of the application for a variation to the current premises licence were 
appended to the report. When submitting an application for the variation of a 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant is required to 
describe any steps they intended to take to promote the four licensing 
objectives, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. These were appended to 
the report at Appendix 1.

The premises in question is located within the cumulative impact zone
(CIZ) and where valid representations were received, the cumulative impact
policy (CIP) created a rebuttable presumption that the application be
refused. 

Following a consultation period of 28 days, two representations had been
received from “responsible authorities” and were included in part of the 
agenda pack circulated. The representations centred on the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 

Mr Dene Sonnessa, applicant, acknowledged that he had not correctly 
referred to the four licensing objectives or the CIZ within the application form. 
Following communication with Sussex Police Licensing, he said he had 
agreed to all the conditions they had recommended to be placed on the 
licence.  

Councillors asked Mr Sonnessa, why he had applied for the same operating 
hours as Cameo Nightclub. He said he wanted the same opportunity as other 
businesses, to work together rather than work off the back of each other. 

Councillors sought clarification regarding the type of films and dance that the 
applicant had proposed to provide.  Mr Sonnessa explained that films and 
music videos would be played in the background for adults and children using 
an overhead projector. Live dancers would perform alongside live bands and 
a karaoke machine would be available for use on a regular basis.  In response 
to questions raised regarding the capacity of the premises, Mr Sonnessa 
confirmed the venue could hold a maximum of 60 people, but more likely 40 
people, and seat 35 people.  He also said that customers under the age of 18 
would be advised upon entering the building that they must vacate the 
building after eating.

Sussex Police stated that the applicant was seeking to change the use of the 
premises to a late night vertical establishment by extending the hours of 
operation to 03:00hrs.  They referred to crime and disorder data, stating that 
another late night premises in the area would negatively add to problems in 
the CIZ.  Having met with the applicant on 3 November 2019 to determine 
type of premises, the applicant had said he wanted freedom to try different 
things, but he did not understand CIZ or the statement of Licensing Policy.  
Furthermore, he had not offered any additional conditions or information on 

Page 4



17 December 2019 3 Licensing Sub-
Committee

how the premises would promote the licensing objectives. Sussex Police 
urged the Sub-Committee to refuse the application, but if minded to approve 
it, they requested all of the conditions referred to in their representation in 
Appendix 3 of the agenda, be added to the exact wording, and proposed the 
premises close at midnight. 

Councillors questioned whether there was a link between late night opening 
hours of drinking establishments and incidents fuelled by alcohol.  Sussex 
Police said that analysis had showed a strong link between the two, and that 
most violent crime was fuelled by alcohol.  An additional premises would add 
to problems in the area.  

Councillors questioned the dispersal of other premises in the area. Sussex 
Police confirmed that there were other late night food establishment premises 
which have a dispersal policy eg Embassy, Seaside. But they had not 
received clarification from the applicant on how they would manage their 
dispersal policy.  

Mr Albon, Specialist Advisor - Public Health, addressed the Sub-Committee in 
regard to the lack of information supplied by the applicant to promote the 
Licensing Objectives of the prevention of public nuisance. He said the 
premises would cause noise nuisance to residential properties in the area, 
especially taking on board the requested hours of opening. He referred to the 
conditions listed in his representation, Appendix 5 of the agenda, which he 
requested be added to the licence if granted.

Councillors questioned whether the premises was sound proofed.   Mr Albon 
said he had not been inside the premises, but it did have a glazed shopfront.

In summary, Sussex Police said this was an application for a new late night 
venue in the heart of the CIZ. The premises would not effectively promote the 
licensing objectives and there was not enough detail in the application to 
override the presumption of rebuttal for this application within the CIZ. 

To conclude, Mr Sonnessa, said he and his business partner wanted an 
opportunity to give the business a go.  

Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application.

Having taking into account all the relevant considerations, the Sub-
Committee reconvened and announced the decision as follows:

RESOLVED:  That the application for a variation to the current premises 
licence be refused.

The meeting ended at 7.28 pm

Councillor Candy Vaughan (Chair)

Page 5



17 December 2019 4 Licensing Sub-
Committee

Page 6



Report to: Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 23rd January 2020

Title: Application for the renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence, Lux, 2a-2b Pevensey Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3HJ

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Ward(s): Devonshire Ward

Purpose of report: To determine a renewal application of a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That the Licensing Sub Committee considers the renewal 
application and relevant representation.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Council is responsible for considering representations 
against the application to renew a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Licences.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Danielle Ball
Post title: Specialist Advisor
E-mail: danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415333

1 Introduction & Background

1.1 The Scheme for the control of sex establishments by the way of a licensing 
regime is contained in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009. The Council as the 
Appropriate Authority is encouraged to have regard to the Home Office Sexual 
Entertainment Venues Guidance for England and Wales (March 2010) (“the 
Guidance”), included as Appendix 1.

1.2 In addition Eastbourne Borough Council adopted its Sexual Establishment and 
Encounter Policy (“the Policy”) on the 23rd February 2011 and its current version 
on the 9th December 2015, to which Members should have regard. This is 
included at Appendix 2.

1.3 There is currently this one sexual entertainment venue in the Borough of 
Eastbourne. The licence was initially granted in July 2018, due to the delay in 
issuing the licence it ran from 6th December 2018 to the 5th December 2019. As 
the application to renew the licence was made before the expiry of the one 
[...]
ies, and any other plans introduced for the 
management of the town centre and the night time economy:  

 
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-

strategies/ 
 

  

 

Page 53

http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/corporate-plans/


 8 

5.0  General Policy 
 

Principles to be applied 
 

5.1 Specific mandatory grounds for refusal of a licence are set out in the Act. 
 

 A licence cannot be granted: 
 

a) to anyone under 18 years of age 

b) to someone who has held a licence that was revoked in the last 12 months 
(from the date of revocation) and who was disqualified from holding a licence 

for that period. 
c) to someone who has been refused a new licence or renewal of licence within the 

last 12 months (from the date of making the application) 

d) to an individual who is not resident in the United Kingdom or who has not been 
resident for six months prior to the making of an application 

e) to a company not incorporated in the United Kingdom 
 
5.2 Crime and Disorder: 

 
In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council is 

under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effects on crime 
and disorder. It aims to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in its area. The 
possible impact of crime and disorder are clearly relevant factors in the consideration 

of all applications. In giving “due regard” to these possible implications, Members will 
consider all information available and representations made from all objectors, the 

applicant and in particular the Sussex Police. 
 
5.3 Every application for the grant, renewal or transfer will be considered on its merits, 

on a case by case basis.  
 

5.4 The Council may also refuse a licence if the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence 
because they have been convicted of an offence or for any other reason. The 
determination of the suitability of the applicant is a matter for the local authori
[...]
application, or to attach conditions, the rights of 

appeal that exist through the Magistrates’ Court will ensure that the principles of the 
Human Rights Act are adhered to. 

 

14.2 The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates the European Convention on Human Rights 
and makes it unlawful for a local authority to act in a way which is incompatible with 

a Convention right.  
 

15.0 Policy Review 
15.1 This Policy will be reviewed to incorporate statute and guidance as appropriate.  

 
 

Page 59



 14 

Appendix 1 
 

Licensing Committee Hearing Procedure Pursuant to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and Policing and Crime Act 2009 - Control of 

Sex Establishments and Sex Encounter Establishments. 
 
PROCEDURE AT COMMITTEE 

 
1.1 The Chair will open the meeting by introducing Members of the Committee and 

Officers present. The Chair will then invite other parties present to introduce 
themselves and the capacity in which they are attending (e.g. local residents, 
business representatives or legal advisor etc).  The Chair will then explain the nature 

of the decision to be taken, and the procedure to be followed. 
 

 1.2 Thereafter the Chair will direct the parties to the hearing (the Applicant, Objectors, 
the local police or any other public or private bodies who have made an objection or 
representation), to address the Committee on their application, objection or 

representations. The Chair may direct a party to provide further information or other 
evidence that the Chair feels requires expansion or clarification. 

 
1.3 The Authorised Officer will provide an outline of the application, objections and 

representations received and highlight relevant policy considerations.   

 
1.4 Members, Applicants and Interested Parties are then permitted to ask questions of 

the Licensing Manager. 
 

1.5 The Police, Objectors and other parties will then be heard by the Committee and 
may be questioned in turn. 

 

1.6 The Applicant will 
[...]
will be hosted anywhere on the premises at any time. 

 
23) Whilst striptease entertainment is taking place, no customer under 18 shall be on 

the premises and clear notices shall be displayed at the entrance to the premises in a 

Page 65



 20 

prominent position so that it can easily be read by persons entering the premises in the 
following terms: 

Page 66



 21 

 
NO PERSONS UNDER 18 TO BE ADMITTED 

ENTERTAINMENT WITHIN THESE PREMISES INVOLVES 

A FORM OF NUDITY 
 

 
Special Conditions  
 

24) The only form of entertainment which is approved and may be provided at the 
premises is striptease entertainment in the form of pole dancing by club dancers only, 

in the following format: 
 
25) Fully nudity is not permitted. The dancer/performers should at all times wear a G-

string or similar piece of clothing which is not transparent on the appropriate part of the 
body in order to cover the groin/genital area.   

 
26) The approved striptease/pole dance entertainment shall be given only by the 

performers/entertainers and no audience participation shall be permitted. 

 
27) There shall be no physical contact between the customer and the dancer before, 

during or after the performance when the performance is complete.  All monetary 
transactions will take place at the reception/entrance area and shall be lieu of a ticket, 

covering the cost of the performance of pole dancing only. Notices outlining this shall be 
clearly displayed at every table and be on display at the entrance of the premises and in 
each bar area. 

 
28) Dancers shall only perform within a designated area to seated customers. No booth 

seating or performances shall be permitted at any time.  All areas will have adequate 
lighting to ensure the safety of the dancer and to ensure that both the 
member/guest/audience and the performer are adhering to the Club rules at all times.  

 
29) There shall be no simulated sex acts or use of props, save for the pole, as part of the 

perfo
[...]
s. 
 

39) Website.  Any promotional website for the premises will not display photographs or 
other images of topless or nude performers, or show photographs or other images that 
may be reasonably construed as sexually explicit.  The website will include clear 

statements as to the 48 hour prior membership application requirement and the over 18 
age requirement for members and guests. 

 
40) Promotional literature.  Any promotional literature circulated outside of the premises 

will not display photographs or other images of topless or nude performers, or show 
photographs or other images or words that may reasonably be construed as offensive.  
All promotional literature will include clear statements as to the 48 hour prior 

membership requirement and the over 18 age requirements for members and guests. 
 

Conditions 
 
G1. Only activities to which the Council has given its consent shall take place. 

 
G2. The approved activities shall take place only in areas designated by the Council and 

the approved access to the dressing room(s) shall be maintained whilst striptease 
entertainment is taking place and immediately thereafter. 

 Note The Council will not permit striptease to be in a location where the 

performance can be seen from the street. 
 

G3. The striptease entertainment shall be given only by the performers/entertainers and 
the audience shall not be permitted to participate. 

 

G4. Whilst striptease entertainment is taking place no person under the age of 18 shall 
be on the premises. A clear notice shall be displayed at each entrance to the 

premises in a prominent position so that it can be easily read by persons entering 
the premises with the words: 

NO PERSON UNDER 18 WILL BE ADMITTED 

 
G5. There shall be no physical contact between the customer and performer before, 

during or after the performance other than the placing of notes by the customer in a 
garter worn by the performer for that purpose. 

 

G6. Notices outlining this
[...]
ncil, Cabinet, Scrutiny or Board Reports, this form 
must be completed and a first draft submitted to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk at least 10 days before the deadline for draft Cabinet/ relevant 
meeting reports. This allows us time to process your analysis, seek feedback from our 
EaF Groups and work with you to make any necessary improvements.

We have various engagement groups who can review and provide feedback on your 
analysis. Contact the Equality team if you would like to engage with these groups 
ahead of completing your analysis.

Page 85

mailto:Danielle.Ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2

The Public Sector Equality Duty

The Council and its companies must, in the exercise of our functions and in our 
decision making, have due regard to the need to:

1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

2. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a characteristic and 
those who do not share it;

3. Foster good relations between people who share a characteristic and those who 
do not share it.

The second aim (advancing equality of opportunity) involves, in particular, having due 
regard to the need to:

 Remove or minimise disadvantages experienced by people because of their 
protected characteristics.

 Take steps to meet the needs of people with certain protected characteristics 
where these are different from the needs of other people.

 Encourage people with certain protected characteristics to participate in public life 
or in other activities where their participation is disproportionately low.

It describes the third aim (fostering good relations) as tackling prejudice and promoting 
understanding between people who share protected characteristics and those who do 
not.  

It explains that compliance with the general equality duty may involve treating some 
people more favourably than others, as long as this is within the law.

By thoroughly assessing what we do against the general duty we are able to make 
better decisions, leading to better outcomes for people who work for us and for people 
who access our services and facilities.

An Equality and Fairness Analysis should be carried out when 
 developing or reviewing strategies, plans, policies and procedures; 
 proposing changes to the services delivered or the way these are delivered
 proposing new services, functions, projects or initiatives.

Page 86



3

Assessing the impact of the options you are considering
In your answers to the questions in this analysis, please spell out any positive or 
negative impacts relating to the three general duties which are to:

1. El  1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation
2. Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a characteristic and 
those who do not share it;
3. Foster good relations between people who share a characteristic and those who do 
not share it.
You need to think about the protected characteristics below as defined in the Equality 
Act 2010 

 Age
 Disability
 Gender reassignment
 Marriage and civil partnership
 Pregnancy and maternity
 Race and ethnicity
 Religion, belief and culture 

 Sex
 Sexual orientation 

The Council’s Equality and Fairness Policy states that ‘we also recognise that socio-
economic status can be a significant barrier to equality of opportunity’. 
Information on key demographic data and an Area Profile covering Equalities can be 
found on the East Sussex in Figures' website.

Question 1)
What is your proposal and what will change as a result? 
Please give an overview of your proposals. What decisions are you seeking?
The Council is responsible for considering representations against the application to 
renew a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licences. An application has been received 
by Eastbourne Borough Council the ‘Appropriate Authority’, to renew the Sexual 
Entertain
[...]
wever, give consideration to 
whether the premises is in close proximity to religious buildings as well as its location 
overall.

Sex

Although the establishment may have both male and female employees as well as 
clientele, there is concern around such establishments perpetuating gender stereotypes 
and working against the progress to advance equality within the protected characteristic 
of sex.

There is scope to perceive the licencing of such an establishment as condoning the 
objectification of women, rather than working to eradicate it, and there is risk associated 
to acting in a manner unaligned to the council’s published Equality Policy.

The council has received a submission from Eastbourne & District Soroptimists who 
oppose the renewal, stating:

“As Soroptimists, we aim to help transform the lives and status of women and girls by 
advocating for equity and equality and creating safe and healthy environments.  How 
does a strip club in the centre of Eastbourne help us achieve our goals?” 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty aims
It is unlikely that licensing of the establishment will go any way towards meeting the 
PSED aims, being to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation

 Advance equality of opportunity

 Foster good relations between people who share a characteristic and those who 
do not share it.

Although it should be noted that women ought to have the opportunity to take up lawful 
employment as they wish, this should be weighed against the potential harm generated 
not only to the advancement of equality for women, but the council’s standing as a 
progressive authority which advocates equality and fairness as a cornerstone in all that it 
does.

The Equality and Human Rights Commission explains that the Equality Act:

Page 89



6

“..Describes fostering good relations as tackling prejudice and promoting understanding 
between people from different groups. It states that compliance with the duty may involve 
treating some people mo
[...]
ceived this Analysis and approved it To be signed and dated by Director/Assistant Director

Please now send this report to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk and to the Cabinet Officer / Company Secretary 
with your final report.

P
age 93

mailto:EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019
	Minutes

	5 Application for the renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence: Lux, 2a-2b Pevensey Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3HJ
	Appendix 1 - Home Office Sexual Entertainment Venues Guidance for England and Wales (March 2010)
	Appendix 2 - Sex Establishment and Encounter Policy 2015
	SEX ESTABLISHMENT AND ENCOUNTER POLICY
	ADOPTED 9th December 2015
	Eastbourne Borough Council
	Sex Establishment Policy
	Contents
	1.0 Introduction
	2.0  Consultation
	3.0 Definitions
	3.1 The Act
	3.2 The Policy
	3.3 Sex Cinema
	3.4 Sex Shop
	3.5 Sex Articles
	3.6 Sexual Entertainment Venue
	3.7 The Organiser
	3.9 Relevant locality
	3.10 Permitted hours
	3.11 Appropriate Authority

	4.0  Policy Considerations
	Relevant Locality
	Strategic Vision

	5.0  General Policy
	Principles to be applied

	6.0 Renewal Applications
	7.0 The Application Process
	Making an application

	8.0 Renewal of Licences
	9.0  Variation of Licence
	10.0 Transfer of Licence
	11.0 Representations on an Application
	12.0 Duration of Licence
	13.0 Appeals
	14.0 Human Rights
	15.0 Policy Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	NO PERSON UNDER 18 WILL BE ADMITTED



	Appendix 3 - Renewal application for the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence
	Appendix 4 - Current licence
	Appendix 5 - Representation
	Appendix 6 - Equality and Fairness Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 23 January 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Murray and Barry Taylor

Officers in attendance: 
Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, Service Delivery), Ed Hele (Functional 
Lead - Quality Environment),   Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)), 
and Emily Horne, Committee Officer

12 Appointment of Chair

Councillor Taylor proposed and Councillor Murray seconded that Councillor 
Rodohan be appointed as Chair for this meeting.

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Rodohan was appointed Chair for the meeting.

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Licensing Committee held on 17 
December 2019 were approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a 
correct record.

14 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members

There were none.

15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct

There were none.

16 Application for the renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence: 
Lux, 2a-2b Pevensey Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3HJ

The Chair welcomed everyone.  All parties present introduced themselves 
and the Chair detailed the procedure to be followed and asked if there were 
any representations to vary it.  There were none.



23 January 2020 2 Licensing Sub-
Committee

Counsel for the Applicant, Mr James Rankin, declared he would be speaking 
on behalf of the Applicant, Mr Forte.

The Specialist Advisor for Licensing outlined the report setting out the 
application for the renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for 
Lux, 2a-2b Pevensey Road and highlighted the relevant policy implications.

Appended to the agenda was the Home Office Sexual Entertainment Venues 
Guidance for England and Wales (March 2010) at Appendix 1, Eastbourne 
Borough Council’s Sexual Establishment and Encounter Policy at Appendix 2, 
and the Equality and Fairness Analysis at Appendix 6.

Following a consultation period of 28 days, one representation had been
received against the application from the Soroptimist International Eastbourne 
& District and this was included in Appendix 5 of the agenda pack. In their 
objection against the granting of the SEV renewal, they felt that the 
establishment would not help them achieve their goals of equity and equality 
and creating safe and healthy environments, or promote Eastbourne as a 
desirable place to live.  Approval of the application would go against 
Eastbourne Borough Council’s Equality and Fairness Policy. The objector had 
been invited to attend the meeting, but for personal reasons was not present.

The Chair invited Members and then the Applicant and Mr Rankin, to ask 
questions of the Specialist Advisor.  There were none.

Mr Rankin, Counsel, representing the applicant, addressed the Sub-
Committee.  Having noted that one objection to the application had been 
received, Mr Rankin reminded the Sub-Committee that the premises had not 
operated since it was granted a licence for a sexual entertainment venue in 
December 2018. He explained that the applicant’s ownership of the Embassy 
Nightclub had demonstrated an improvement in the area and well run 
business.  In addition, the applicant wanted to create a table dancing club 
within the footprint of the premises with its own discreet entrance. He noted 
that legislation has made provision for such a business. He said that such 
businesses do not have a reputation for causing public order issues because 
of the high levels of management and because they prioritise the safety of 
dancers and clientele.

He accepted that the Sub-Committee must have due regard to the public 
sector equality duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) and it was for the 
Sub-Committee to decide what weight should be given in deciding matters.

Whilst referring to the objection letter from the Soroptimist International 
Eastbourne & District, he said this was speculation of what might happen as 
the business had not operated. The dancers, both men and women would 
take part willingly and neither gender will be on the stage at the same time.  
Some of the dancers would be using this employment as an opportunity for 
progressing to further education.  



23 January 2020 3 Licensing Sub-
Committee

Mr Rankin referred to the conditions appended to the SEV licence in Appendix 
3 of the agenda, pages 78, 79 and 80.  He identified parts of the key 
conditions that related to the safety and protection of the dancers:-  

Condition 8:  No physical contact between the customer and dancer, to 
protect the dancers......................

Condition 9:  No propositioning, shouting...................
Condition 12:  Members shall not throw, or encourage others to throw 

money............
Condition 13:  There shall be no deliberate physical contact between 

customer and dancers.............................
Condition 14:  Customers must remain fully clothed at all times.
Condition 18:  Dancers shall only perform on the stage area or at a 

designated place to seated customers................ (Mr Rankin 
added that dancing would only take place in specified areas).

Condition 19: The private booths would be designed in such a way that there 
can be no curtain or other visual barrier that can be pulled 
across the entrance..............

Condition 20: The role of Booth CCTV operator will be a member of staff 
designated exclusively for that purpose whilst the 
performances are taking place............... (Mr Rankin assured 
the Sub-Committee that CCTV coverage will be in place 
throughout the premises and the footage would be accessible 
for up to 31 days if required.  In addition, the CCTV operator 
who will be looking at a monitor real time, will be able to 
respond immediately should an incident occur).

Condition 21:  All dancers will be escorted from the premises at the end of 
each evening to their transport (eg taxis) to ensure their 
personal safety and security.

With reference to the Equality and Fairness Analysis, in particular at page 90 
of the agenda, Mr Rankin said that if the establishment operated poorly and 
the conditions had been breached where the dancers were unsafe or clientele 
objectified and there was hard evidence to prove it, then it would be a matter 
for review.  The operator would do their level best to comply with the 
conditions of the licence to protect the performers, both men and women.  

Mr Rankin said Mr Forte was in negotiation with a potential operator for the 
business who would not take over unless the licence was renewed.

The Chair invited the Applicant and Mr Rankin to make any closing remarks.  
Mr Rankin declared they had covered all the points in their earlier address.

The Sub-Committee members retired at 6.31pm to consider and determine 
the application.  Michele Wilkinson as Legal Advisor was in attendance to 
assist with any legal queries.

Having taking into account all the relevant considerations, the Sub-



23 January 2020 4 Licensing Sub-
Committee

Committee returned to the meeting at 7:15pm and announced the decision as 
follows:

RESOLVED:  That the application for the renewal of the current premises 
licence be approved, as set out in the attached Decision Notice document 
(Minutes Appendix 1).

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)


